

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24295/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 24/06/2004 in WP No. 30845/2003 of The  
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

UNIVERSITY OF KERALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COUNCIL, PRINCIPALS', COLLEGES, KERALA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for intervention and modification and directions and impleadment as  
party respondent and with prayer for interim relief and office report ))

WITH SLP(C) NO. 14356 of 2005

(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T. and C/delay in filing counter affidavit and  
office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24296-24299 of 2004

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

With I.A. Nos. 7 & 8 (With appln. for impleadment and direction)

Date: 07/09/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

in IA 8 & 9:

Ms. Pinky Anand, Adv.  
Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.  
Mr. Devendra Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Anil Karnwal, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Pillania, Adv.  
Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. KH Nobin Singh, Adv.  
Mr. David Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Janwal, Adv.  
Mr. Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

-2-

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv

Mr. S. Joseph Aristotle, Adv.  
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Vinod, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay K. Jain, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.  
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.  
Ms. Lalita Kohli, Adv.

Ms. Charu Singhal,Adv.  
Mr. T.G.N. Nair,Adv.  
Mr. Wasim A. Qadri,Adv.  
Mr. A. Mariaputham,Adv.  
Ms. Aruna Mathur,Adv.  
for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.,Advs.  
Mr. Manish Kumar,Adv.  
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary,Adv.

Mr. M.K.D. Namboodiri ,Adv.

Mr. E.M.S. Anam,Adv.

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu ,Adv

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha ,Adv

Mr. M.K. Michael ,Adv

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav ,Adv

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena ,Adv

Mr. P.V. Dinesh ,Adv

Mr.T.V.George ,Adv

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

We find that many applications for intervention have been filed. Since Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned Additional Solicitor General is assisting the Court as amicus curiae, all the applications shall be given to the learned amicus curiae, so that

-2-

he can place them before this Court for necessary orders. Learned counsel states that up-to-date data giving details of the Universities which have implemented the recommendations of Lyngdoh Committee and Raghavan Committee shall be filed within two weeks.

These matters shall be listed on 29th October,2007.

(Ganga Thakur)  
PS to Registrar

(Vijay Aggarwal)  
Court Master